

**BEFORE THE  
U.S. SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of  
Christopher P. Tranchina  
For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by  
FINRA  
File No. 3-21390

**APPLICANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW**

Jon-Jorge Aras  
WARREN LAW GROUP  
519 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
25<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10018  
Tel: 866-954-7687  
Fax: 212-656-1200  
jj@warren.law

Dated: June 26, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Exceptions.....	2
III. Factual Background.....	3
IV. Procedural History.....	3
V. Standard of Review .....	3
VI. Argument.....	4
A. Tranchina Should Not be Barred for a Violation of Rule 2010 .....	5
i. Contextual Background .....	6
ii. NAC Failed to Apply Precedent.....	7
iii. Appropriate Sanction.....	10
B. Tranchina Did Not Willfully Violate Rules 1112 and 2010 .....	12
VII. Conclusion .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**FEDERAL DECISIONS**

*Paz Secs., Inc. v. SEC*, 566 F.3d 1172, 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 10

*Saad v. SEC*, 718 F.3d 904, 906 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 10

*Saad v. SEC*, No. 19-1214 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 3

*The Robare Group, LTD. v. SEC*, No. 16-1453 (D.C. Cir., Apr. 30, 2019)..... 4, 14

**COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RELEASES**

*Edward S. Brokaw*, Exchange Act Release No. 70883, 2013 SEC LEXIS 3583 ..... 3

*Dante J. Difranceso*, Exchange Act Release No. 66113, 2012 SEC LEXIS 54 (Jan. 6, 2012) .. 7, 8

*Robert D. Tucker*, Exchange Act Release No. 68210, 2012 SEC LEXIS 3496 (Nov. 9, 2012). .... 4

**FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 78s(e)(1)(A)-(B). ..... 3

Exchange Act Section 3(a)(39), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(39)..... 4

Investment Advisers Act of 1940 ..... 14

N.J.S.2C:1-4(b)..... 13

**FINRA DECISIONS AND SETTLEMENTS**

*Dep't of Enf't v. Shvarts*, Complaint No. CAF980029, 2000 NASD Discip. LEXIS 6 (NASD  
NAC June 2, 2000) ..... 4

*In the Matter of Brian S. Johnson, Respondent* (AWC 2013035959901, December 17, 2013) ..... 9

*In the Matter of Dudley Franklin Stephens, Respondent* (AWC 2013037374401, June 16, 2014) 9

*In the Matter of Edward Thomas Hill, Respondent* (AWC 2013036393901, August 7, 2014) ..... 9

*In the Matter of Gabriel Schulman, Respondent* (AWC 20110264491801, November 1, 2013) ... 8

*In the Matter of Jason Gerald Medvec, Respondent* (AWC 2014039937101, November 10, 2015)  
..... 9

*In the Matter of Jonathan Layne Heise, Respondent* (AWC 2016050818701, January 4, 2018) ... 9

*In the Matter of Jonathan S. Perry, Respondent* (AWC 201102645010, November 1, 2013) ..... 8

*In the Matter of Paul D. Ferrante, Respondent* (AWC 2011026450201, November 1, 2013)..... 8

*In the Matter of Ryan Wallace, Respondent* (AWC 2015047832501, April 7, 2017) .....9  
*In the Matter of Tracy Lynn Munce, Respondent* (AWC # 2014041443801, May 13, 2015).....9

**FINRA REGULATIONS AND GUIDELINES**

FINRA By-Laws ..... 1, 2  
 FINRA Rule 2010.....passim  
 FINRA Rules 1122 ..... 1, 4  
 FINRA Sanction Guidelines (2022) ..... 10
